

LFIR # 1725

1. Project Title	Miami Springs S	tormwater and	l Floo	d Mitigation Improven	nents on		
	Esplanande Driv	'e					
2. Senate Sponsor	Bryan Avila						
3. Date of Request	11/13/2023						
4. Project/Program Des	scription						
failure caused by curr hardening of the Espl west sides. It will bendamage caused by se	ent and projected anade Embankme efit a service area evere flooding due toss and the presams to protect ar	storm events a ent from Westw designated as to storm even servation of ap and preserve cri	and stand E vard E high its and proxir tical i	torm surges. The proj Drive to North Royal P priority by the City wi d sea level rise to incl nately 50 mature tree nfrastructure, includin	ect will provide safe coinciana Blvd. alor th the aim to mitiga ude the prevention s at risk of toppling	ng both the east and the and eliminate of roadway collapse due to severe erosion.	
5. State Agency to rece	eive requested fu	nds Dep	artme	ent of Environmental I	Protection		
State Agency contac	ted? No						
6. Amount of the Nonre	curring Request	for Fiscal Yea	ar 202	24-2025			
Type of Funding	Type of Funding			Amo			
Operations				0			
Fixed Capital Outlay				1,000,000			
Total State Funds Re	eauested			1,000,000			
	•					•	
7. Total Project Cost fo	r Fiscai Year 202	4-2025 (Includ	ung r			ect)	
Type of Funding				Amount	Percentage		
Total State Funds Re	quested (from que	estion #6)		1,000,000	100%		
Matching Funds			<u> </u>				
Federal				0	0%		
State (excluding the a	mount of this requ	uest)		0	0%		
Local				0	0%		
Other				0	0%		
Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 20)24-2025		1,000,000	100%		
8. Has this project prev	iously received	state funding	?	No			
Fiscal Year	Amo	ount		Specific	Vetoed		
(уууу-уу)	Recurring Nonrecurring		na	Appropriation #			
9. Is future funding like	ely to be requeste	ed?		No			
a. If yes, indicate nonrecurring amount per year.							
•	•						
b. Describe the sour	ce of funding tha	at can be used	d in li	eu of state funding.			



10. Has the entity requesting this project received any federal assistance related to the COVID-19 pandemic?

LFIR # 1725

1,000,000

Yes			
If yes, indicate the amount of fu	nds received and what the	funds were used for.	
Reimbursement of PPE, COVID to	esting, sick pay, police hazar	d pay - \$550,000.	
Complete questions 11 a	nd 12 for Fixed Cap	ital Outlay Projects	
11. Status of Construction			
a. What is the current phase of the	ne project?		
Planning	○ Construction ○ N/A	A	
b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?	No	
c. What is the estimated start da	te of construction?	1/1/2025	
d. What is the estimated comple	ion date of construction?	1/1/2026	
relationship between the owner	s of the facility and the en	•	
The City of Miami Springs is the completed.	sole owner, and will be respo	onsible for any maintenance, once the proje	ect has been
13. Details on how the requested st	ate funds will be expended		
Spending Category		Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:			
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits			(
Other Salary and Benefits			
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other			
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study			(
Operational Costs: Other			
Salary and Benefits			(
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other			
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study			(
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	Renovation:		
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Construction to complete Ph flooding, erosion, accessibil and projected storm events safety improvements of hard	nase II for improvements to mitigate ity, and roadway failure caused by current and storm surges. The project will provide dening of the Esplanade Embankment th Royal Poinciana Blvd. along both the	1,000,000

Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6)



□Local Entity

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 1725

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

To mitigate flooding, erosion, accessibility, and roadway failure caused by current and projected storm events and storm surges.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Construction to complete Phase II for improvements to mitigate flooding, erosion, accessibility, and roadway failure caused by current and projected storm events and storm surges. The project will provide safety improvements of hardening of the Esplanade Embankment from Westward Drive to North Royal Poinciana Blvd. along both the east and west sides.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Enhance public safety by reinforcing the Esplanade Embankment spanning from Westward Drive to North Royal Poinciana Blvd., encompassing both its eastern and western sides.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

This project holds significant importance as it falls within a service area that the City has identified as a top priority due to its proximity to and aspires to safeguard critical infrastructure, encompassing educational institutions, libraries, recreational facilities, senior facility, and historically significant sites.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The project will provide safety improvements of hardening of the Esplanade Embankment which ncludes safeguarding against the collapse of roadways, preventing potential property losses, and preserving approximately 50 mature trees that face the risk of toppling due to severe erosion.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

Withhold funding.						
15. Requester Contac	t Information					
a. First Name	Juan Carlos	Last Name	Jimenez			
b. Organization	City of Miami Springs -	City of Miami Springs - City Manager				
c. E-mail Address	jimenezjc@miamisprings-fl.gov					
d. Phone Number	(305)805-5011	Ext.	ı			
16. Recipient Contact Information						
a. Organization City of Miami Springs						
b. Municipality and County Miami-Dade						
c. Organization Ty	pe					
□For Profit Entity	,					
□Non Profit 501(c)(3)						
□Non Profit 501(c)(4)					



LFIR # 1725

□Univ	ersity or Co	llege				
☑Other (please specify) Municipal Government						
d. First	Name	Juan Carlos	Last Name	Jimenez		
e. E-ma	il Address	jimenezjc@miamisprings-	fl.gov			
f. Phon	e Number	(305)805-5011				
17. Lobbyi	st Contact I	nformation				
a. Nam	9	Jose K. Fuentes	Jose K. Fuentes			
b. Firm	Name	Becker & Poliakoff PA				
c. E-ma	il Address	jfuentes@beckerlawyers.c	com			
d. Phor	e Number	(305)260-1018				
	-	e the questions be		valei Fio	jecis omy.	
□ Wa	□ Waste Water Revolving Loan					
☐ Drir	□ Drinking Water Revolving Loan					
□ Sm	☐ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant					
☐ Oth	☐ Other (please specify)					
☑ N/A						
19. What is	the popula	ntion economic status?				
□ Fina	ancially Disa	advantaged Community (ch	. 62-552, F.A	C)		
☐ Financially Disadvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)						
□ Rural Area of Economic Concern						
□ Rur	☐ Rural Area of Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)					
☑ N/A						
20. What is	the status	of construction?				
Ready	/					
21. What p	ercentage c	of the construction has be	en complete	ed?		
0						
22. What is	the estima	ted completion date of co	nstruction?	•		



LFIR # 1725

01/01/2026			
U /U /ZUZO			